

THE TOWNSHIP OF OHIO

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 149

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE INDEBTEDNESS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF OHIO, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY THE ISSUE OF A GENERAL OBLIGATION NOTE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000.00 FOR SUNDRY PURPOSES: FIXING THE FORM, NUMBER, DATE, INTEREST, AND MATURITY THEREOF; MAKING A COVENANT FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE DEBT SERVICE ON THE NOTE; PROVIDING FOR THE FILING OF THE REQUIRED DOCUMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A SINKING FUND DEPOSITORY FOR THE NOTE; AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION, SALE AND DELIVERY THEREOF.

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the indebtedness of the Township of Ohio, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, be increased for the following purpose: The construction of a sanitary sewer interceptor line through the area of the Township known as the Bear Run Drainage Area situated in the proximity of Mount Nebo and Lowries Run Road ("Bear Run Wetlands Interceptor Line"); and

WHEREAS, the local government unit has received preliminary realistic cost estimates from professional consultants indicating the sum of \$135,080.00 will be needed to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the proposed increase of debt, together with its nonelectoral indebtedness and its lease rental indebtedness presently outstanding, will not causing the limitations of the local government unit debt incurring power, pursuant to constitutional and statutory authority to be exceeded;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Township of Ohio, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of same as follows:

SECTION 1. That the aggregate principal amount of the Note of the Township of Ohio, County of Allegheny, Pennsylvania, proposed to be issued \$100,000.00, same to be issued for the foregoing purposes and same to be incurred as nonelectoral debt.

SECTION 2. The period of useful life of the improvements for which this obligation is to be issued is estimated to be in excess of fifty (50) years.

SECTION 3. Said indebtedness shall be evidenced by one general obligation Note, in fully registered form, in the sum of \$100,000.00 dated and bearing interest from the earliest date of possible issue of said Note under the statutory time requirements as set forth in the Act of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania approved the 28th day of April, 1978, being Act 52 of 1978 Session, at the rate of interest of 7% per annum, payable on the unpaid balance of said Note on September 20, 1992, during the term of said Note, together with interest on overdue principal, and to the extent permitted by law, on overdue interest, at the rate of 7% per annum (computed on the basis of 365 days to the year) until paid, which Note shall mature in installments on the annual anniversary date of the said Note in accordance with the following proposed payment schedule:

PAYMENT SCHEDULE \$ 10000.00 FOR 60 MONTHS

PAY/T DATE	PAY/T NO.	INTEREST PAYMENT	PRINCIPAL PAYMENT	TOTAL PAYMENT	BALANCE OF LOAN
=====					
60 MONTHS @		7.000 %	PAYMENTS ARE	\$1,987.04/MONTH	
10/20/88	1	583.33	1,403.71	1,987.04	98,596.29
11/20/88	2	575.15	1,411.89	1,987.04	97,184.40
12/20/88	3	566.91	1,420.13	1,987.04	95,754.27
01/20/89	4	558.62	1,428.42	1,987.04	94,335.85
02/20/89	5	550.29	1,436.75	1,987.04	92,899.10
03/20/89	6	541.91	1,445.13	1,987.04	91,453.97
04/20/89	7	533.48	1,453.56	1,987.04	90,000.41
05/20/89	8	525.00	1,462.04	1,987.04	88,538.37
06/20/89	9	516.47	1,470.57	1,987.04	87,067.80
07/20/89	10	507.90	1,479.14	1,987.04	85,588.66
08/20/89	11	499.27	1,487.77	1,987.04	84,100.89
09/20/89	12	490.59	1,496.45	1,987.04	82,604.44
		6,448.92	17,395.56		
=====					
10/20/89	13	481.86	1,505.18	1,987.04	81,099.26
11/20/89	14	473.08	1,513.96	1,987.04	79,585.30
12/20/89	15	464.25	1,522.79	1,987.04	78,062.51
01/20/90	16	455.36	1,531.68	1,987.04	76,530.83
02/20/90	17	446.43	1,540.61	1,987.04	74,990.22
03/20/90	18	437.44	1,549.60	1,987.04	73,440.62
04/20/90	19	428.40	1,558.64	1,987.04	71,881.98
05/20/90	20	419.31	1,567.73	1,987.04	70,314.25
06/20/90	21	410.17	1,576.87	1,987.04	68,737.38
07/20/90	22	400.97	1,586.07	1,987.04	67,151.31
08/20/90	23	391.72	1,595.32	1,987.04	65,555.99
09/20/90	24	382.41	1,604.63	1,987.04	63,951.36
		5,191.40	18,653.08		
=====					
10/20/90	25	373.05	1,613.99	1,987.04	62,337.37
11/20/90	26	363.63	1,623.41	1,987.04	60,713.96
12/20/90	27	354.16	1,632.88	1,987.04	59,081.08
01/20/91	28	344.64	1,642.40	1,987.04	57,438.68
02/20/91	29	335.06	1,651.98	1,987.04	55,786.70
03/20/91	30	325.42	1,661.62	1,987.04	54,125.08
04/20/91	31	315.73	1,671.31	1,987.04	52,453.77
05/20/91	32	305.98	1,681.06	1,987.04	50,772.71
06/20/91	33	296.17	1,690.87	1,987.04	49,081.84
07/20/91	34	286.31	1,700.73	1,987.04	47,381.11
08/20/91	35	276.39	1,710.65	1,987.04	45,670.46
09/20/91	36	266.41	1,720.63	1,987.04	43,949.83
		3,842.95	20,001.53		
=====					
10/20/91	37	256.37	1,730.67	1,987.04	42,219.16
11/20/91	38	246.28	1,740.76	1,987.04	40,478.40
12/20/91	39	236.12	1,750.92	1,987.04	38,727.48
01/20/92	40	225.91	1,761.13	1,987.04	36,966.35
02/20/92	41	215.64	1,771.40	1,987.04	35,194.95
03/20/92	42	205.30	1,781.74	1,987.04	33,413.21
04/20/92	43	194.91	1,792.13	1,987.04	31,621.08
05/20/92	44	184.46	1,802.58	1,987.04	29,818.50

Date: 08/04/88

PAYMENT SCHEDULE \$ 100000.00 FOR 60 MONTHS

PAY'T DATE	PAY'T NO.	INTEREST PAYMENT	PRINCIPAL PAYMENT	TOTAL PAYMENT	BALANCE OF LOAN
06/20/92	45	173.94	1,813.10	1,987.04	28,005.40
07/20/92	46	163.36	1,823.68	1,987.04	26,181.72
08/20/92	47	152.73	1,834.31	1,987.04	24,347.41
09/20/92	48	142.03	1,845.01	1,987.04	22,502.40

		2,397.05	21,447.43		
10/20/92	49	131.26	1,855.78	1,987.04	20,646.62
11/20/92	50	120.44	1,866.60	1,987.04	18,780.02
12/20/92	51	109.55	1,877.49	1,987.04	16,902.53
01/20/93	52	98.60	1,888.44	1,987.04	15,014.09
02/20/93	53	87.58	1,899.46	1,987.04	13,114.63
03/20/93	54	76.50	1,910.54	1,987.04	11,204.09
04/20/93	55	65.36	1,921.68	1,987.04	9,282.41
05/20/93	56	54.15	1,932.89	1,987.04	7,349.52
06/20/93	57	42.87	1,944.17	1,987.04	5,405.35
07/20/93	58	31.53	1,955.51	1,987.04	3,449.84
08/20/93	59	20.12	1,966.92	1,987.04	1,482.92
09/20/93	60	8.65	1,482.92	1,491.57	0.00

		846.61	22,502.40		
=====					
		18,726.93	100,000.00		

The local government unit reserves the right to anticipate any or all installments of principal or any payment of interest at any time prior to the respective payment dates thereof, without notice or penalty.

The principal and interest of said Note shall be payable at the office of the sinking fund depository selected for the Note as hereinafter provided.

SECTION 4. The said Note is hereby declared to be a general obligation of the Township of Ohio. The municipality hereby covenants that the municipality shall include the amount of debt service on the Note for each fiscal year in which such sums are payable in its budget for that year; shall appropriate such amounts to the payment of such debt service; and shall duly and punctually pay or cause to be paid the principal of the Note and the interest thereon at the dates and places and in the manner stated in the Note according to the true intent and meaning thereof, and for such proper budgeting, appropriation, and payment, the full faith, credit and taxing power of the Township of Ohio is hereby irrevocably pledged.

The amounts which the local government unit hereby covenants to pay in each of the following fiscal years on the basis of an interest rate of 7% are as follows:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest</u>
1988 - 1989	\$ <u>17,395.56</u>	\$ <u>6,448.92</u>
1989 - 1990	\$ <u>18,653.08</u>	\$ <u>5,191.40</u>
1990 - 1991	\$ <u>20,001.53</u>	\$ <u>3,842.95</u>
1991 - 1992	\$ <u>21,447.43</u>	\$ <u>2,397.05</u>
1992 - 1993	\$ <u>22,502.40</u>	\$ <u>846.61</u>

SECTION 5. The form of said Note shall be substantially as follows:

SECTION 6. The said Note shall be executed in the name and under the corporate seal of the local government unit by the Township of Ohio and by the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors and attested to by the Secretary. The Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to deliver said Note to the purchaser, and receive payment therefore on behalf of the local government unit. The Chairman of the Board of Supervisors and Secretary of the local government unit are authorized and directed to prepare, verify and file the debt statement required by Section 410 of Act 52 of 1978, and to take other necessary action, including, if necessary or desirable, any statements required to qualify any portion of the debt from the appropriate debt limit as self-liquidating or subsidized debt.

SECTION 7. Equibank, Sewickley Branch, is hereby designated as the Sinking Fund Depository for the obligation herein authorized, and there is hereby created and established a Sinking Fund, to be known as the "Bear Run Wetlands Interceptor Sewer Line Sinking Fund General Obligation Note", for the payment of the principal and interest thereon which shall be deposited into the Sinking Fund no later than the date upon which the same becomes due and payable. The Treasurer shall deposit into the Sinking Fund, which shall be maintained until such obligation is paid in full, sufficient amounts for payment of principal and interest on the obligation no later than the date upon which such payments shall become due. The Sinking Fund Depository shall, as and when said payments are due, without further action by the

local government unit withdraw available monies in the Sinking Fund and apply said monies to payment of the principal of and interest on the obligation.

SECTION 8. The Chairman of the Board of Supervisors and Secretary of the local government unit are hereby authorized to contract with Equibank, Sewickley Branch, for its services as Sinking Fund Depository for the Note and paying agent for the same.

SECTION 9. In compliance with Section 701 of Act 52 of 1978, the members of the governing body have determined that a private sale by negotiation rather than public sale is in the best interest of the local government unit. Therefore, the general obligation Note in the amount of \$100,000.00, herein authorized to be issued and sold is hereby awarded and sold to the Municipal Equipment Leasing Program, in accordance with its proposal to purchase the said Note at par; provided the said Note is dated the date of delivery thereof to the Municipal Equipment Leasing Program, and is in the form set forth in Section 5 of this Ordinance; and further provided that the proceedings have been approved by the Department of Community Affairs if such approval is required under the provisions of the Act.

SECTION 10. The action of the proper officers and the advertising of a summary of this Ordinance as required by law in the Pittsburgh Press and/or the Citizen, a newspaper of general circulation, is ratified and confirmed. The advertisement in said paper of the enactment of the ordinance is hereby directed within fifteen (15) days following the day of final enactment.

SECTION 11. All ordinances of parts of ordinances not in accord with this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED THIS 12th day of September, 1988.

TOWNSHIP OF OHIO

BY J. David Robinson
Chairman, Board of Supervisors

BY James B. Reid, Jr.

ATTEST:

John L. Sullivan Jr.
Secretary

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of The Township of Ohio, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of said local government unit, which was duly enacted by the affirmative vote of the members of the governing body at a meeting thereof duly called and held on the ~~12th~~ day of September, 1988, after due notice to the members and to the public and which was at all times open to the public, that the same was examined and approved by the members of the governing body and was duly recorded in the Ordinance Book of said local government unit and was published as required by law in the The Citizen, a newspaper of general circulation in said local government unit.

I further certify that the total number of members of the governing body of the local government unit is 3; that the vote upon said Ordinance was called and duly recorded on the minutes of said meeting and that the members voted in the manner following:

J. Daniel Holman Aye
Charles M. Phillips Aye
James R. Reed Jr. Aye

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Township of Ohio, this
12th day of September, 1988.

Robert A. Sullivan Jr.
Secretary of Ohio Township